1 2	State of Arkansas 82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 223 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		HOUSE BILL 1232
4		I co	
5	By: Representatives Bennett, J.	Jeffress, Gillespie	
6			
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 15-75-311 PERTAINING TO		
10	CLASS FIVE PERMITS FOR LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS		
11	BUSI NESSES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "		
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	"TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 15-75-311		
15	PERTAINING TO CLASS FIVE PERMITS FOR		
16	LI QUEFI	IED PETROLEUM GAS BUSINESSES."	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	IERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARI	KANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkans	sas Code 15-75-311(a) is amended	to read as follows:
22	"(a) The holder of a class five permit:		
23	(1) May deliver liquefied petroleum gas to or for class one		
24	dealers, but shall not retail liquefied petroleum gas or sell or install		
25	liquefied petroleum gas	<u>-</u>	
26		not use motor fuel directly from (
27		iver liquefied petroleum gas to	
28	engaged in cylinder exchange, delivery, or service if the class three permit		
29	holder has installed an approved storage container with a minimum capacity of		
30	six thousand (6,000) gallons;		
31		oe required to undergo an annual s	
32	all transport delivery trucks. The safety inspection or documentation of the		
33 34	safety inspection shall be received by the office of the director of the Boar		
35	prior to operation of the transport delivery trucks over Arkansas roads. All permit and inspection fees for Arkansas are applicable. The inspection shall		
36	be performed by:		s mapager on andri

VJF205

1	(A) The Arkansas Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board Inspector; or		
2	(B) An acceptable qualified agency having jurisdiction or		
3	authority over liquefied petroleum gas;		
4	(4) (5) Must notify the Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board prior to		
5	the first delivery of liquefied petroleum gas to a class three permit holder,		
6	to ensure that proper inspection of cylinder exchange filling facilities has		
7	been performed, and no delivery may be made until the facility has been		
8	inspected and approved by the board and the notice transmitted to the board;		
9	and		
10	(5) (6) Must pay an annual permit fee in the sum of two hundred		
11	dollars (\$200)."		
12			
13	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature		
14	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
15	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
16			
17	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to		
18	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
19	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
20	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
21	act are declared to be severable.		
22			
23	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
24	hereby repealed.		
25			
26			
27	APPROVED: 2/24/1999		
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			